
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Area Planning Committee (Kettering) 

Date: Thursday 31st March, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering, 
NN15 7QX 

 
To members of the North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee (Kettering) 
 
Councillors Mark Rowley (Chair), Cedwien Brown (Vice-Chair), Carter, Dell, Jelley, Marks, 
Prentice, Smyth and Thurland 
 
Substitute Members : Councillors Henson, Tebbutt, Hakewill and Tubbs 
 

Agenda 

Item Subject Officer 
Presenting 

Report 

Page No 

01  Apologies for non-attendance 
 

 - 

02 Members’ Declarations of Interests 
 

 - 

03 Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2022 
 

 5 - 20 

 Items requiring a decision 

04 
Applications for planning permission, listed building 
consent and appeal information* 
 

I)  NK/2021/0237:  
Approval of Reserved Matters: 
Appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale in respect of KET/2017/1019, 
development of up to 135 no. dwellings 
 

II)  NK/2021/1002:  
Full Planning Permission: Change of use 
from C4 6 no. bed HMO to sui generis 7 
no. bed HMO 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Planning 
Officer 

 

 

 

Planning 
Officer 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

23 - 36  
 
 
 
 
 

37 – 44 
 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

                                                  Items to note 

05 Delegated officers report 

None 

  

                                                  Exempt Items 

06 None Notified   

07 Close of Meeting   

 Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 

North Northamptonshire Council 

 

Proper Officer 

23rd March 2022 

  

 
*The reports on this agenda include summaries of representations that have been received 
in response to consultation under the Planning Acts and in accordance with the provisions 
in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015.   
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Callum Galluzzo 
01536 534268 
callum.galluzzo@northnorthants
[...]
te on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Committee Kettering 
At 7.00 pm on Thursday 3rd March, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 
Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering, NN15 7QX 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Mark Rowley (Chair) Councillor Cedwien Brown 
Councillor Robin Carter 
Councillor Dez Dell 
Councillor Ian Jelley 
 

Councillor Paul Marks 
Councillor Elliot Keith Prentice 
Councillor Kevin Thurland 
 

 
Officers 
 
Louise Holland   Development Services   
Richard Marlow  
Alan Chapman 
Troy Healy 
Nigel Bell 
Callum Galluzzo 
 

Development Services 
Development Services 
Development Services 
Legal Representative 
Democratic Services 

 
86 Apologies for non-attendance  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joseph Smyth. 
 

87 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
None 
 

88 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022  
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes of the meeting of the Area Planning   
   Committee (Kettering held on 27th January 2022 be   
   approved as a correct record. 
 

89 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal 
information*  
 
The Committee considered the following applications for planning permission, 
which were set out in the Development Control’s Reports and supplemented 
verbally and in writing at the meeting. Five speakers attended the meeting and 
spoke on applications in accordance with the Right to Speak Policy.  
 
The reports included details of applications and, where applicable, results of 
statutory consultations and representations which had been received from 
interested bodies and individuals, and the Committee reached the following 
decisions:-. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
90 NK/2021/0306  

 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.1 Full Planning Permission: 

Redevelop eastern half of 
business park to provide new 
employment units (Class E -
formerly B1) at The Hermitage, 
Desborough Road, Brampton Ash 
for Mr T S Guinness, Alistructures 
Ltd 

  
 Application No: NK/2021/0306 
 
Speaker: 
 
Peter Wilkinson attended the meeting 
and addressed the committee as the 
agent on behalf of the applicant. Mr 
Wilkinson stated that the application 
represented a transformation for modern 
businesses and enterprise that was fir 
for business. 

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 

for which full planning permission was being 

sought for the redevelopment of the eastern 

half of business park to provide [11] new 

employment units (Class E -formerly B1) 

 

Members agreed that the application was 
satisfactory and raised no objection in 
contrary to the officers recommendation to 
approve the application  
 
Following debate it was proposed by 
Councillor Jelley and seconded by 
Councillor Carter that the application be 
approved in line with the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
It was agreed that the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following 

conditions: 

 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this planning permission. 
 

2. The development shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the 
approved plans and information detailed below.  
 

3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
recommendations, protection measures and enhancements contained within the 
submitted approved 'Arboricultural Assessment' dated December 2020 compiled 
by FPCR Environment and Design Ltd, the 'Preliminary Ecological Appraisal' 
referenced BG20.303 dated December 2020 compiled by brindle & green 
ecological consultants, and, the 'Protected Species Report: Bat Presence/ 
Absence Surveys' document referenced BG20.303.1 dated September 2021, 
including the provision of pre-work checks associated with Bats and the Bat/ Bird 
Boxes and Herptile habitat which shall remain in place for the duration of the 
development. 
 

4. The Travel Plan referenced 26113-08-TP-01 dated December 2020 compiled by 
M-EC hereby approved shall be fully implemented within 3 months of the first 
occupation of development and remain in place for its duration.   
 

5. Prior to first occupation the access shall be provided in accordance with the 
submitted details approved on 'Access Design' drawing 26113-08-020-01 provided 
within the 'Transport Statement' dated June 2021 referenced 26113-08-TS-01 

Page 6



Rev. A compiled by M-EC and shall remain in place thereafter. No intermittent 
illuminated lights shall be placed in the vicinity of the access at any time. 
 

6. The buildings shall be used only for Office (not financial and professional 
services), Research and development and light industry uses (formerly known as 
B1) and f
[...]
arges etc. 
e) CCTV Confirmation that the system is free from defects, damage and 
 foreign objects. 

 
(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

 
The application was therefore  

APPROVED 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



91 NK/2021/0842  
 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.2 s.73A Retrospective Application: 

Single storey side extension at 4 
Church Close, Braybrooke for 
Kellner  

  
 Application No: NK/2021/0842 
 
Speaker: 
 
None 

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 

for which Section 73A retrospective planning 

permission was being sought for a single 

storey side extension. 

 

Members agreed that the application was 
satisfactory and raised no objection in 
contrary to the officers recommendation to 
approve the application  
 
Following debate it was proposed by 
Councillor Marks and seconded by 
Councillor Thurland that the application be 
approved in line with the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
It was agreed that the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following 

conditions: 

 
1. The single storey extension hereby permitted shall not be occupied other than 

as a part of the single residential use of the dwelling known as 4 Church 
Close, Braybrooke, LE16 8LD.  The hereby permitted interconnecting door 
between the study and hall as shown on approved Drawing Number 4774-4-B 
shall be provided within three months of this decision notice and shall 
thereafter be permanently retained as such. 

 
(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

 
The application was therefore  

APPROVED 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



92 NK/2021/0872  
 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.3 Full Planning Permission: Change 

of use of outbuilding to salon at 
22 Bracken Close, Kettering for 
Miss L Hayes & Mr R Munton 

  
 Application No: NK/2021/0872 
 
Speaker: 
 
Ross Munton attended the meeting and 
addressed the committee as the 
applicant stating that following a recent 
closure of his partners business 
premises the change of use was 
necessary in order to serve local clients 
and that neighbour concerns had been 
addressed within the planning process. 
It was stated that there would be a 1:1 
basis with clients.  

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 
for which full planning permission was being 
sought for the change of use of outbuilding 
to salon. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding 
condition 7 which restricted business hours 
of the salon, members expressed their 
wishes to relax this condition in order to 
allow the applicant extended business 
hours. 
 

Members agreed that the application was 
satisfactory and raised no objection in 
contrary to the officers recommendation to 
approve the application  
 
Following debate it was proposed by 
Councillor Jelley and seconded by 
Councillor Thurland that the application be 
approved in line with the officer’s 
recommendation and subject to the 
amendment of Condition 7. 
 
It was agreed that the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following 

conditions: 

 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this planning permission. 
 
2. This permission shall be limited to a period expiring on 4th March 2025.  At or 

before the expiration of this period the use of the building hereby permitted 
shall be permanently discontinued and the building shall return to a use that is 
incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse known as 22 Bracken Close, 
Kettering, NN16 9BG 

 
3. This permission shall ensure for the benefit of Miss Lucy Hayes of 22 Bracken 

Close, Kettering, NN16 9BG only and shall not enure for the benefit of the 
land, and the use hereby permitted shall be discontinued on the date when 
Miss Lucy Hayes ceases to occupy the premises or on the 4th March 2025 
whichever is the sooner. 

 
4. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in 

accordance with the approved plans and details listed below. 
 
5. The development hereby permitted shall be used only for purposes ancillary to 

the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse as such. 

Page 13



 
6. The conversion of the outbuilding into a hair salon shall be used only for the 

purposes of hairdressing undertaken by Miss Lucy Hayes of 22 Bracken 
Close, Kettering, NN16 9BG and for no other purpose whatsoever (including 
any other purpose in Classes A, B1 and E of the Schedule to the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 or in any statutory instrument 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification). 

 
7. The use hereby permitted shall not be carried out before 0900 hours or after 

1800 hours on Mondays to Fridays, nor before 0900 hours or after 1200 hours 
on Saturdays, nor at any time on Mondays, Sundays, or any recognised public 
holidays. The premises shall not be open to the public before 0900 hours or 
remain open after 1800 hours on Tuesdays to Fridays, nor before 0900 hours 
or after 1200 hours on Saturdays, nor open at any time on Mondays, 
Sundays, or any recognised public holidays. 

 
8. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification) no gates permitted by 
Schedule 2, Part 2, Class A shall be made in the curtilage boundary fence of 
the property. 

 
9. No advertisements shall be displayed on the site. 
 
10. No external lighting at a height in excess of 0.5 metres above ground level 

shall be erected or become operational on the site. 
 

(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 
 

(Voting: Unanimous) 
 

The application was therefore  
APPROVED 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



93 NK/2021/0957  
 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.4 Full Planning Permission: Mixed 

use development consisting of 28 
no. flats and ground floor 
commercial unit at 16 - 18a 
Horsemarket, Kettering for 
Newlands Development Ltd 

  
 Application No: NK/2021/0957 
 
Speaker: 
 
Ian Watts attended the meeting and 
addressed the committee as a third 
party objector to the proposed 
development raising concerns regarding 
the overdevelopment of the application 
site and the detrimental impact of 
apparent proposals to close Hogs Lane. 
Concerns were also raised in relation to 
disabled access to the proposed 
development.  
 
Cllr Clark Mitchell attended the meeting 
and addressed the committee on behalf 
of Kettering Town Council stating that 
the proposed development was not the 
correct option for the site and that there 
were a number of concerns including 
overlooking, inadequate car parking and 
over development. 
 
K. Odunaiya attended the meeting and 
addressed the committee as the 
applicant for the proposed development 
stating that the application before 
committee was identical to the one that 
went to appeal and that the necessary 
work had been carried out for clarity. Mr 
Odunaiya also stated that the site 
followed the Kettering Town Centre 
Action plan and the need for sustainable 
transport including access to public 
transport and secure cycle storage, It 
was clarified to members that Hogs 
Lane would not be closed as part of the 
development.  

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 

for which full planning permission was being 

sought for a five-storey mixed use 

development of 28 no. flats and ground floor 

commercial unit.  It was noted that the 

application was consistent with the scheme 

submitted through reference KET/2020/0586 

that was dismissed at appeal in August 

2021. 

 

It was clarified to members that there was 

sufficient disabled access to all areas of the 

proposed development.  

 

Members initially raised concerns regarding 

the proposed development stating that it 

was overdevelopment. Co
[...]
f waste shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall be implemented 
in accordance with the approved details and retained at all times thereafter.. 

 
(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 

 
(Voting: For 5, Against 1, Abstain 1) 

 
The application was therefore  

APPROVED 
 
 

 
 
 

94 Delegated Officers Report 
 
None 
 

95 Urgent items 
 
None 
 

96 Close of Meeting  
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
_________________________________

__ 
Date 

 

Page 18



 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Location

4.1 NK/2021/0237

4.2 NK/2021/1002

North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 
(Kettering)

Thursday, 31st March, 2022 at 7.00pm
Council Chamber, Municipal Offices

INDEX

Buxton Drive (land off),  Desborough

31 The Grove,  Kettering

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



     

     
   

Page 22



1 
 

Item no: 4.1 
 

 
 

North Northamptonshire Area Planning (Kettering) Committee 
31/03/2022 

 

 
All plans and documents can be viewed using the application reference number at 
https://www.kettering.gov.uk/planningApplication/search  
 
 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to committee because there are unresolved, material objections 
to the proposal. 
 
1. Recommendation 

 
1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
2. The Proposal 

 
2.1 The Approval of Reserved Matters is sought for the appearance, landscaping, 

layout and scale in respect of application KET/2017/1019 for the development of 
135 no. dwellings. Outline permission was granted in January 2020 subject to 27 
conditions. Condition 4 requires the development to be carried in accordance with 
a parameters plan. 

 

Application 
Reference 
 

NK/2021/0237 

Case Officer Nicola Wheatcroft 
 

Location 
 

Buxton Drive (land off),  Desborough 

Development 
 

Approval of Reserved Matters: Appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale in respect of KET/2017/1019, development of 
up to 135 no. dwellings 

Applicant 
 

A Bamber & M Bates Central England Co-operative Ltd & HBH 
Developments Ltd 

Agent Carl Stott 
Nineteen47 

Ward Desborough Loatland 
 

Overall Expiry 
Date 

24/06/2021 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4.1

https://www.kettering.gov.uk/planningApplication/search


2 
 

2.2 The layout is based on the approved parameters plan with two road loops which 
link into the existing road network via Buxton Drive and Eyam Close. The internal 
road network leads onto smaller shared surfaces around the periphery of the site. 
The layout is based on perimeter blocks with dwellings facing the highways and 
public areas. 

 
2.3 The central hedge running north to south forms an ecological area and informal 

area of open space with a pedestrian route running through it. Informal pedestrian 
routes are also proposed running along the southern boundary. A play area is 
proposed in the south eastern corner of the site adjacent to a small ‘orchard’ area. 
An area of open space is also proposed in the centre of the eastern parcel. 

 
2.4  The proposed dwellings are predominantly two storey houses with a mix of 

detached, semi-detached, and terraced units. Along the western boundary near 
the existing dwellings are a row of bungalows. The dwellings are standard house 
types with pitched roofs, tiled roofs, and brick elevations.  

 
2.5  The application has been revised following comments from the Highway Engineer, 

LLFA and Crime Prevention Design Officer. Any additional comments will be 
reported at the meeting.  

 
2.6  The application also seeks the discharge of the following conditions in relation to 

outline permission KET/2017/1019: 

 Condition 8- Newt licence 

 Condition 18- Biodiversity Survey and Report 

 Condition 24- Refuse and recycling storage and collection points 

 Condition 27- Compliance with Part M of the Bu
[...]
d within the National Planning 
Policy Framework. The proposal does not include a sustainable drainage system 
which is always the preferred method of dealing with surface water drainage. 
However, a mechanical drainage system is considered acceptable by the LLFA 
and as the scheme is acceptable in all other aspects and meets the principal 
requirements of Policy DES4 of the SSP2LP and Policies 3, 5 and 8 of the JCS 
then no objection is raised on this matter.  

 
10. Recommendation 

 
10.1 That reserved matters consent is granted.  
 
 

Page 33



12 
 

11. Conditions 

 
1. No development above slab level shall commence until details of the footpath 
along the southern boundary of the site has been submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority, the details shall include the exact route in relation to 
the adjacent houses, the width and surfacing of the path. The development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
REASON: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area in line with Policy 8 of 
the Joint Core Strategy. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in 
accordance with the approved plans and details listed below. 
REASON: In the interest of securing an appropriate form of development in 
accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 
3. No development shall commence above slab level until a lighting scheme 
has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The lighting 
scheme shall include both adopted and unadopted areas (private drives) and shall 
include the details of the lights with a lux plan to show any lighting spillage. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  
REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the area and to protect local wildlife in 
line with Policies 3 and 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 
4. The dwellings hereby permitted shall not be occupied until details of the 
appearance and internal arrangement of the garden sheds has been submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 
REASON: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to assess the 
cycle storage facilities, in line with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint 
Core Strategy. 
 

 
12. Informatives 

 
 Positive/Proactive - amendments 
 
 List of plans 
 
The plans and documents, some of which may have been subsequently referenced by the 
LPA, are set out below and form the basis for this decision: 
 

Title NK Ref. Agent’s Ref Received 
Date 

Location plan  n1397_001A 16/03/21 

Large 4-axle refuse vehicle (11.3m 
long) entering/exiting site 

 AHDESBOROUGH.
1_TK01A 

16/03/21 

Medium wheelbase fire tender 
entering/exiting site 

 AHDESBOROUGH.
1_TK02A 

16/03/21 

(Tarmac construction) private drive  G-SD-521-B 16/03/21 

(Tarmac construction) shard drive  G-SD-523-A 16/03/21 

Page 34



13 
 

(Tarmac construction) shared 
parking and access 

 G-SD-525 16/03/21 

Tree constraints plan  10749.TCP.01 East 16/03/21 

Tree constraints plan  10749.TCP.01 West 16/03/21 

Design & Access Statement NK/2021/0237/1 
 

25/03/21 

Cover letter  DESB_3_Planning_
L003 

16/03/21 

Drainage statement NK/2021/0237/2  16/03/21 

Energy statement  007979 16/03/21 

Landscape strategy 
 

9810-L-01A 16/03/21 

Licence - mitigation  2020-48870-EPS-
MIT 

16/03/21 

Mitigation strategy – great crested 
newt and Reptiles 

 5937.MS.vf.RL_CL 16/03/21 

‘Secure by design’ statement. NK/2021/0237/3 
 

16/03/21 

Technical briefing note  1005937.TN01.IER. 
dv2 

16/03/21 

Tree schedule 
 

10749.TS.01 16/03/21 

House type Brochure NK/2021/0237/4 
 

25/03/21 

Indicative Play Layout  9810-L-02 24/05/21 

Refuse & Recycling Plan 
 

N1397-104 24/05/21 

Planning Statement NK/2021/0237/5 
 

24/05/21 

Drainage Statement 
 

Drainage Statement 
– Travis Baker 

28/09/21 

Drainage Hierarchy Statement  Drainage Hierarchy 
Statement – Travis 
Baker 

28/09/21 

Drainage Statement Appendices  
 

09/02/22 

Drainage and Levels Appraisal 
Sheet 1 of 2 

 20060 005 D 09/02/22 

Drainage and Levels Appraisal 
Sheet 2 of 2 

 20060 006 D 09/02/22 

House Type Brochure   5th issue 14/03/22 

Planning layout   1397 008P 14/03/22 

Email from Carl Stott dated 11.03.22  
 

14/03/22 

 
  

Page 35



14 
 

 

Page 36



1 
 

 

Item no: 4.2 
 

 
 

North Northamptonshire Area Planning (Kettering) Committee 
31/03/2022 

 

 
All plans and documents can be viewed using the application reference number at 
https://www.kettering.gov.uk/planningApplication/search  
 
 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to committee because there are unresolved, material objections 
to the proposal and an objection from Kettering Town Council. 
 
1. Recommendation 

 
1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
2. The Proposal 

 
2.1 Full Planning Permission: Change of use from C4 6 no. bed HMO to sui generis 7 

no. bed HMO 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
Reference 
 

NK/2021/1002 

Case Officer Louisa Johnson 
 

Location 
 

 31 The Grove,  Kettering 

Development 
 

Full Planning Permission: Change of use from C4 6 no. bed 
HMO to sui generis 7 no. bed HMO 

Applicant 
 

Mr P Ambler Auxilium Homes 

Agent Mr A Jones 
ADJ Architectural Services LTD 

Ward St. Michaels and Wicksteed 
 

Overall Expiry 
Date 

01/03/2022 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 4.2

https://www.kettering.gov.uk/planningApplication/search


2 
 

3. Site Description 

 
3.1 The site is a three-storey terraced property in use as a 6 bed HMO on The Grove, 

Kettering. The site falls within the Kettering town centre conservation area.  
 
4. Relevant Planning History 

 
4.1 List all previous planning applications as follows: 

 
None 

 
5. Consultation Responses 

 
A full copy of all comments received can be f
[...]
t Core Strategy. 
 
3. Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted details of cycle 
storage shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved cycle storage shall be provided before the occupation of 
HMO and retained as approved thereafter. 
REASON:  Refuse details are necessary prior to the commencement of 
development in the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy 8 of the 
North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 
4. No more than seven residents shall live at the property at any one time.  
REASON To protect the amenities of neighbouring residential properties in 
accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northants Joint Core Strategy. 

 
12. Informatives 

 
 Positive/Proactive - pre-application advice 
 Building Regulations required 

 
 List of plans 
 

Title NK Ref. Agent’s Ref Received 
Date 

Location plan, existing block plan, 
ground, first and second floor plans  

 416-2021-100A 04/01/2022 

Location plan, proposed block plan, 
ground, first and second floor plans 

 416-2021-101A 04/01/2022 

Planning Statement  NK/2021/1002/1  16/12/2021 

DAS NK/2021/1002/2  04/01/2022 

 
  

Page 43



8 
 

 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2022
	4 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal information*
	Sheet1

	4.1 NK/2021/0237
	4.2 NK/2021/1002



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Committee Kettering 
At 7.00 pm on Thursday 31st March, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal Offices, 
Bowling Green Road, Kettering, NN15 7QX 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Mark Rowley (Chair)   
Councillor Robin Carter 
Councillor Dez Dell 
Councillor Ian Jelley 
Councillor Paul Marks 
 

Councillor Elliot Keith Prentice 
Councillor Joseph John Smyth 
Councillor Kevin Thurland 
 

 
Officers 
 
Troy Healey  
Louise Holland 
Richard Marlow 
Nigel Bell 
Callum Galluzzo 
 

Development Services 
Development Services 
Development Services 
Legal Representative  
Democratic Services 

 
97 Apologies for non-attendance  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joseph Smyth. 
 

98 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
None 
 

99 Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2022  
 
RESOLVED             that the minutes of the meeting of the Area Planning                                       
   Committee (Kettering) held on 3rd March 2022 be                                         
   approved as a correct record. 
 

100 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal 
information*  
 
The Committee considered the following applications for planning permission, which 
were set out in the Development Control’s Reports and supplemented verbally and in 
writing at the meeting. Three speakers attended the meeting and spoke on 
applications in accordance with the Right to Speak Policy. 
 
The reports included details of applications and, where applicable, results of statutory 
consultations and representations which had been received from interested bodies 
and individuals, and the Committee reached the following decisions:-. 
 
 



101 NK/2021/0237  
 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.1 Approval of Reserved Matters: 

Appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale in respect of 
KET/2017/1019, development of 
up to 135 no. dwellings at Buxton 
Drive (land off),  Desborough for 
A Bamber & M Bates Central 
England Co-operative Ltd & HBH 
Developments Ltd 

  
 Application No: NK/2021/0237 
 
Speaker: 
 
Carl Scott attended the meeting and 
addressed the committee as the agent 
on behalf of the applicant stating that the 
application represented a broad housing 
mix with 30% being affordable homes. 
The proposed development was not 
intrusive to the landscape and was 
reflective on existing residential areas.  
 

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 

for which reserved matters approval was 

being sought for the appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale in respect of 

application KET/2017/1019 for the 

development of 135 no. dwellings. 

 

Members sought to clarify the existing 

wildlife corridor as well as the proposed 

drainage scheme to ensure it was ufficient 

to sustain the development.  

 

It was heard that as part of the proposed 

development the tree line was to be retained 

and that the lead local flood authority had 

scrutinised and approved of the proposed 

drainage scheme. 

 

Members agreed that the application was 
satisfactory and raised no objection in 
contrary to the officers recommendation to 
approve the application  
 
Following debate it was proposed by 
Councillor Marks and seconded by 
Councillor Carter that the application be 
approved in line with the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
It was agreed that the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following 

conditions: 

 
1. No development above slab level shall commence until details of the footpath 

along the southern boundary of the site has been submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority, the details shall include the exact route in relation 
to the adjacent houses, the width and surfacing of the path. The development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in 

accordance with the approved plans and details listed below. 
 
3. No development shall commence above slab level until a lighting scheme has 

been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The lighting 
scheme shall include both adopted and unadopted areas (private drives) and 



shall include the details of the lights with a lux plan to show any lighting spillage. 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  

 
4. The dwellings hereby permitted shall not be occupied until details of the 

appearance and internal arrangement of the garden sheds has been submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

 
The application was therefore  

APPROVED 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



102 NK/2021/1002  
 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.2 Full Planning Permission: Change 

of use from C4 6 no. bed HMO to 
sui generis 7 no. bed HMO at 31 
The Grove,  Kettering for Mr P 
Ambler Auxilium Homes 

  
 Application No: NK/2012/1002 
 
Speaker: 
 
Cllr Maggie Don attended the meeting 
and addressed the committee as a 
representative of Kettering Town 
Council. Cllr Don raised concerns 
regarding parking issues and the 
detrimental impact the proposed 
development would have on 
neighbouring properties.  
 
Alan Jones attended the meeting and 
addressed the committee as the agent 
on behalf od the applicant stating that 
the proposed development was a high 
quality and well managed development 
that would allow for several residents. 
The applicant would have no material 
intensification and no detrimental 
increase in activity at the property.  
 
Members asked questions of 
clarification with regards to property 
checks and movement of bins. It was 
heard that the residents are responsible 
for the bins on a rota basis.  

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 

for which full planning permission was being 

sought for the change of use from C4 6 no. 

bed HMO to sui generis 7 no. bed HMO. 

 
Members raised concerns regarding the 
potential detrimental impact on neighbouring 
properties that the proposed development 
would have. Members also highlighted the 
number of HMOs within the same area. 
 
Following debate it was proposed by 
Councillor Smyth and seconded by 
Councillor Jelley that the application be 
approved in line with the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
It was agreed that the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following 

conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this planning permission. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in 

accordance with the approved plans and details listed below. 
 
3. Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted details of cycle 

storage shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved cycle storage shall be provided before the occupation of 
HMO and retained as approved thereafter. 

 
4. No more than seven residents shall live at the property at any one time.  
 

 



(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 
 

(Voting: For 4, Against 3) 
 

The application was therefore  
APPROVED 

 
 

103 Delegated Officers Report 
 
None 
 

104 Exempt Items 
 
None  
 

105 Close of Meeting  
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 


